## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING DAYS

**WHEREAS**, Beaumont Municipal Code Section 2.24.070 establishes the Planning Commission shall hold at least one regular meeting per month; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to increase public participation at the Planning Commission meetings and ensure an adequate availability of days for special meetings and workshops; and

**WHEREAS**, the purpose of this Resolution is to establish the regular Planning Commission meeting day at the Second Wednesday of each month; and

**WHEREAS,** all other legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution have occurred.

## NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS:

- **SECTION 1.** That the regular meeting day for the City's Planning Commission, is established as the second Wednesday of each month, is hereby adopted meeting the requirements of Beaumont Municipal Code Chapter 2.24.070.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Council may, from time to time, change by motion the date, time and place of any of the City's boards and commissions regular meetings.
- **SECTION 3**. If there is no item to present, a Planning Commission meeting may be canceled.
- **SECTION 4.** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the City Council.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, held on the 6th day of December 2022, by the following roll call vote

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
CITY OF BEAUMONT CITY COUNCIL
Lloyd White, Mayor
ATTEST:
Nicole Wheelwright, City Clerk